

NO. 42892-0-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

RAYMOND CLAIR CONNOLLY, Appellant

---

FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR CLARK COUNTY  
CLARK COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT CAUSE NO.11-1-01022-8

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

Attorneys for Respondent:

ANTHONY F. GOLIK  
Prosecuting Attorney  
Clark County, Washington

ABIGAIL E. BARTLETT, WSBA #36937  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Clark County Prosecuting Attorney  
1013 Franklin Street  
PO Box 5000  
Vancouver WA 98666-5000  
Telephone (360) 397-2261

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

A.	RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....	1
I.	This Court should decline review of the Mr. Connolly’s first assignment of error.....	1
a.	Mr. Connolly waived any challenge to the trial court’s excusal of Juror No. 11 when he did not object to the court’s ruling at the time of trial. ....	1
b.	In the alternative, the trial court did not abuse its discretion when it excused Juror 11, pursuant to RCW 2.36.110, for bias.....	1
II.	This Court should find the evidence was sufficient to convict Mr. Connelly of Counts Three-Five (Voyeurism). ....	1
III.	This Court should find the evidence was sufficient to convict Mr. Connelly of Counts Six-Nine (Indecent Exposure to Victim under Fourteen Years Old).....	1
B.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
I.	Procedural History .....	1
II.	Summary of Facts .....	2
III.	Excusal of Juror Eleven .....	14
C.	ARGUMENT.....	18
I.	The Court should decline review of the defendant’s first assignment of error.....	18
a.	The defendant waived any challenge to the trial court’s excusal of Juror No. 11 when he did not object to the court’s ruling at the time of trial. ....	18
b.	In the alternative, the trial court did not abuse its discretion when it excused Juror 11, pursuant to RCW 2.36.110, for bias.....	21
II.	The evidence was sufficient to convict the defendant of Counts Three – Five (Voyeurism).....	24

III. The evidence was sufficient to convict the defendant of Counts Six-Nine (Indecent Exposure to Victim under Fourteen Years Old) .....	31
D. CONCLUSION .....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307, 319, 99 S. Ct. 2781, 61 L. Ed. 2d 560 (1979).....	25
<i>State v. Bailey</i> , 114 Wn.2d 340, 345, 787 P.2d 1378 (1990).....	18
<i>State v. Boyd</i> , 137 Wn. App. 910, 918, <i>fn</i> 1, 155 P.3d 188 (2007).....	26
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 162 Wn.2d 422, 428, 173 P.3d 245 (2007).....	25
<i>State v. Coe</i> , 109 Wn.2d 832, 842, 750 P.2d 208 (1988).....	20
<i>State v. Delmarter</i> , 94 Wn.2d 634, 638, 618 P.2d 99 (1980).....	25, 31
<i>State v. Depaz</i> , 165 Wn.2d 842, 855, 204 P.3d 217 (2009).....	21, 22
<i>State v. Diaz-Flores</i> , 148 Wn. App. 911, 919, 201 P.3d 1073 (2009), review denied by 166 Wn.2d 1017, 210 P.3d 1019 (2009).....	27
<i>State v. Eisenshank</i> , 10 Wn. App. 921, 924, 521 P.2d 239 (1974).....	32
<i>State v. Elmore</i> , 155 Wn.2d 758, 778, 123 P.3d 72 (2005).....	22
<i>State v. Galbreath</i> , 69 Wn.2d 664, 668, 419 P.2d 800 (1966).....	32, 33
<i>State v. Gentry</i> , 125 Wn.2d 570, 616, 888 P.2d 1105 (1995).....	20, 23, 24
<i>State v. Glas</i> , 106 Wn. App. 895, 902, 27 P.3d 216 (2001), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 147 Wn.2d 410, 54 P.3d 147 (2002).....	27
<i>State v. Gordon</i> , 172 Wn.2d 671, 676, 260 P.3d 884 (2011).....	19
<i>State v. Green</i> , 94 Wn.2d 216, 221, 616 P.2d 628 (1980).....	25
<i>State v. Jordan</i> , 103 Wn. App. 221, 226, 29, 11 P.3d 866 (2000).....	21
<i>State v. Kirkman</i> , 159 Wn.2d 918, 926, 155 P.3d 125 (2007).....	18
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 333, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....	19
<i>State v. O'Hara</i> , 167 Wn.2d 91, 97-98, 217 P.3d 756 (2009).....	19
<i>State v. Powell</i> , 126 Wn.2d 244, 258, 893 P.2d 615 (1995).....	22
<i>State v. Scott</i> , 110 Wn.2d 682, 687, 757 P.2d 492 (1988).....	18, 19
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 150 Wn.2d 821, 875-75, 83 P.3d 970 (2004).....	25
<i>State v. Vars</i> , 157 Wn. App. 482, 490, 237 P.3d 378 (2010).....	31, 32
<i>State v. Whisenhunt</i> , 96 Wn. App. 18, 24, 980 P.2d 232 (1999).....	27
<i>United States v. Peterson</i> , 385 F.3d 127 134 (2d Cir. 2004).....	22

### Statutes

RCW 2.36.110.....	15, 16, 20, 21, 22, 23
RCW 9A.44.115.....	25
RCW 9A.44.115(a).....	26
RCW 9A.44.115(c).....	26
RCW 9A.88.010.....	31

RCW 9A.88.010(2)(b).....31

**Rules**

RAP 2.5(a)(3) .....19
